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Bloomberg Code MCH MK
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Matrix Concepts

1Q21 results in line

We maintain our Buy recommendation on Matrix Concepts (MCH) with a slightly higher
TP of RM2.05 based on 20% discount to our RNAV of RM2.54. The group managed to
rake in sales of RM350m in 1Q21, making up c¢.32% of its year-end sales target of
RM1.1b. In addition to its aggressive online marketing initiatives, strong sales were
partially boosted by its previous year’s sales backlog (that was unable to close during
the MCO period). Earnings were in line with our and consensus expectations. MCH is
trading at a PBR of 0.8x FY21F and PRNAV of 0.7x FY21F, at a premium to the industry.
We believe the premium is justifiable given its strong balance sheet and high dividend

yields.

Financial Highlights

FYE Mar 2018 2019 2020 2021F 2022F
Revenue (RMm) 818 1,046 1,282 1,001 1,362
Core net profit (RMm) 213 218 234 195 282
Core EPS (Sen) 28.2 28.8 28.2 23.4 33.9
EPS growth (%) (10.4) 21 2.1) (17.0) 44.9
DPS (Sen) 12.8 12.9 11.5 9.5 13.8
Core PE (x) 6.2 6.1 6.2 7.5 5.2
Div yield (%) 7.3 7.4 6.6 5.4 7.9
ROE (%) 19.1 17.2 15.9 11.3 14.7
Net Gearing (%) 2.9 7.4 7.3 8.6 9.5
PBV(x) 1.1 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.7

Source: Company, KAF

1Q21 results review. MCH reported net profit of RM31m, -43% yoy, in 1Q21. Despite of a
significant yoy earnings contraction, it was in line with our expectations, making up ¢.19%
(consensus: 16%) of our initial full-year net profit forecast of RM165m. The group’s earnings
contracted as its revenue fell by 35% yoy due to the movement control order (MCO) with very
limited construction activities.

Recorded a strong sales. As of end-Jun 2020, the group had raked in RM350m worth of
sales, or 32% of its sales target of RM1.1b in FY21F. Most of its sales (80% of total sales) were
secured from its key townships i.e., The Sendayans. Strong sales were recorded due to 1) its
aggressive online marketing initiatives and 2) from previous year’s sales backlog that was
unable to close during the MCO period.

Revise in-house sales target to RM950m. MCH’s total bookings as at Jun-20 had approval
rate of 35%, rejection rate of 40%, and the remaining, pending for approval/rejection. In view of
strong approval rate and booking pipeline, we revised upward our in-house sales target to
RM950m (from RM740m) in FY21F. This is slightly lower than management sales target of
RML1.1b.

Earnings and TP revision. From 1) higher in-house sales target and 2) recommencement
of its construction activities, we revised upward our earnings forecast for FY21F by 18%. Our
revised net profit forecast is RM195m for FY21F. As a result, our RNAV and TP are higher
at RM2.54 (from RM2.50) and RM2.05 (from RM2.00), respectively.

Healthy inventory level. MCH had unsold completed inventory worth RM50m or ¢.5% of its
annual sales. MCH has, in fact, consistently recorded a healthier inventory level than its peers
with an inventory-to-sales ratio of less than 10% (industry’s 5-year average: 28%). Its fast-
moving inventory owes to its price-point strategy.

Strong balance sheet. MCH’s balance sheet remains strong with a net gearing of 9% in 1Q21.
MCH has consistently reported a low net gearing ratio (lower than the industry’s average of
>30%). We are of the view that being less geared makes a developer less vulnerable to
market/economic uncertainty as it is less impacted by lower financing costs. MCH is set to
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly trend (before update)
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Exhibit 2: Quarterly trend (after update)
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exploit any opportunities for future expansion from its strong balance sheet position. We expect
the group’s net gearing to remain below 10% in FY21-22F.

Declared 2.0 sen DPS. A DPS of 2.0 sen was declared in 1Q21 or c.54% payout ratio.
Historically, MCH had payout more 40% of its earnings as dividend. We estimate a lower DPS
of 9.5 sen for FY21F (based on 41% payout ratio as per FY20) on the back of lower earnings
forecast. This translates into a dividend yield of more than 5% at current price.

Valuation. MCH is trading at a PBR of 0.8x FY21F and PRNAV of 0.7x FY21F, at a premium
to the industry. We believe the premium is justifiable given its strong balance sheet to weather
current market uncertainties with significantly lower net gearing compared to peers. In addition,
the group’s low net debt-to-EBITDA level shows that they are not excessively indebted and
should be able to repay their debt obligations, eliminating the near-term credit risk. Maintain
Buy.
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Income Statement

FYE Mar (RMm)
Revenue

EBITDA
Depreciation/Amortisation
Operating income (EBIT)
Other income & associates
Net interest

Exceptional items

Pretax profit

Taxation

Minorities/pref dividends
Net profit

Core net profit

Balance Sheet

FYE Mar (RMm)

Fixed assets

Intangible assets

Other long-term assets
Total non-current assets
Cash & equivalent

Stock

Trade debtors

Other current assets
Total current assets
Trade creditors
Short-term borrowings
Other current liabilities
Total current liabilities
Long-term borrowings
Other long-term liabilities
Total long-term liabilities
Shareholders’ funds
Minority interests

Cash flow Statement

FYE Mar (RMm)

Pretax profit
Depreciation/Amortisation
Net change in working capital
Others

Cash flow from operations
Capital expenditure

Net investments & sale of fixed assets
Others

Cash flow from investing
Debt raised/(repaid)

Equity raised/(repaid)
Dividends paid

Others

Cash flow from financing
Net cash flow

Source: Bloomberg, KAF

KAF Equities Sdn Bhd

2018
8185
304.1
9.7)
2945
0.0
0.7
0.0
295.2
(81.9)
0.0
2133
2133

2018
869.3
0.0
15.9
885.1
280.4
389.8
274.0
35.4
979.6
190.0
133.8
1445
468.4
181.3
8.1
189.4
1,206.5
0.5

2018
295.2
9.7
(32.4)
(90.1)
182.3
(10.2)
0.5
(57.2)
(66.9)
37.4
60.8
(85.2)
0.5
13.5
129.0

2019
1,045.5
305.2
(10.5)
294.7
0.0

3.1

0.0
297.8
(79.5)
(©.2)
218.4
218.4

2019
710.3
0.0
26.9
737.2
264.2
671.4
373.4
51.6
1,360.7
359.0
162.1
47.6
568.8
200.2
1.0
201.1
1,327.1
0.8

2019
297.8
10.5
(131.5)
(99.0)
77.9
(31.4)
0.6
18.1
(12.8)
28.7
35
(101.5)
0.5
(68.8)
(3.7)

2020
1,282.3
346.2
(10.7)
3355
0.0

3.6

0.0
339.1
(107.5)
@2.7)
2343
2343

2020
1,016.1
0.0
150.0
1,166.1
281.3
582.0
3728
0.0
1,236.2
337.6
135.0
52.9
5255
263.4
0.2
263.6
1,615.0
(1.8)

2020
339.1
10.7
(172.9)
(115.2)
61.6
(6.9)
(130.3)
24.7
(112.5)
57.8
161.1
(97.5)
0.0
121.3
705

2021F
1,000.9
284.9
(8.4)
2765
0.0

4.4

0.0
280.9
(89.0)
2.7)
194.6
194.6

2021F
1,324.3
0.0
150.0
1,474.3
226.6
523.8
291.3
0.0
1,041.7
252.1
108.8
52.9
413.7
276.0
0.2
276.2
1,829.0
(1.8)

2021F
280.9
8.4
(181.2)
(93.5)
14.6
(50.0)
0.2
0.0
(49.8)
59.5
0.0
(79.1)
0.0
(19.5)
(54.7)

2022F
1,362.5
416.7
(11.4)
405.3
0.0

3.6

0.0
408.9
(129.6)
2.7)
282.0
282.0

2022F
1,629.5
0.0
150.0
1,779.5
229.1
471.4
396.5
0.0
1,097.0
343.1
110.0
52.9
505.9
308.0
0.2
308.2
1,996.4
(1.8)

2022F
408.9
11.4
(181.2)
(133.2)
105.9
(50.0)
0.2
0.0
(49.8)
61.0
0.0
(114.6)
0.0
(53.6)
2.5
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Disclosure Appendix

Recommendation structure

Absolute performance, long term (fundamental) recommendation: The recommendation is based on implied upside/downside for the stock from the target price and only reflects capital
appreciation. A Buy/Sell implies upside/downside of 10% or more and a Hold less than 10%.

Performance parameters and horizon: Given the volatility of share prices and our pre-disposition not to change recommendations frequently, these performance parameters should be
interpreted flexibly. Performance in this context only reflects capital appreciation and the horizon is 12 months.

Market or sector view: This view is the responsibility of the strategy team and a relative call on the performance of the market/sector relative to the region. Overweight/Underweight implies
upside/downside of 10% or more and Neutral implies less than 10% upside/downside.

Target price: The target price is the level the stock should currently trade at if the market were to accept the analyst's view of the stock and if the necessary catalysts were in place to effect this
change in perception within the performance horizon. In this way, therefore, the target price abstracts from the need to take a view on the market or sector. If it is felt that the catalysts are not
fully in place to effect a re-rating of the stock to its warranted value, the target price will differ from 'fair' value.

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared solely for the information of clients of KAF Group of companies. It is meant for private circulation only, and shall not be reproduced, distributed or published either
in part or otherwise without the prior written consent of KAF Equities Sdn Bhd.

The information and opinions contained in this report have been compiled and arrived at based on information obtained from sources believed to be reliable and made in good faith. Such
information has not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied, is made by KAF Equities Sdn Bhd as to the accuracy, completeness or
correctness of such information and opinion.

Any recommendations referred to herein may involve significant risk and may not be suitable for all investors, who are expected to make their own investment decisions at their own risk.
Descriptions of any company or companies or their securities are not intended to be complete and this report is not, and should not, be construed as an offer, or a solicitation of an offer, to buy
or sell any securities or any other financial instruments. KAF Equities Sdn Bhd, their Directors, Representatives or Officers may have positions or an interest in any of the securities or any other
financial instruments mentioned in this report. All opinions are solely of the author, and subject to change without notice.
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Dato' Ahmad Bin Kadis
Managing Director
KAF Equities Sdn Bhd (Reg No. 198501002182)
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